primarily due to a reduction in eligible own funds of approximately £120 million – roughly half of the reduction arises through the impact of widening credit
spreads on the Group’s investment portfolio, with the other half the result of a lower generation of economic capital in the current period.

The Group solvency on a regulatory basis is estimated at 164%, primarily as a result of a higher solvency capital requirement. In the regulatory basis, the
capital add-on approved by the PRA is fixed and so does not reflect the reduction in profit commission risk (as a result of lower profit commission
recognised within Own Funds on the current underwriting years) in the period.

The Group continues to develop its partial internal model to form the basis of future capital requirements. As noted in the Group’s 2021 Annual Report, the
expected timescale for formal application has been extended as a result of a decision by the Admiral Group Board to review certain aspects of the model.
In the interim period before submission, the current capital add-on basis will continue to be used to calculate the regulatory capital requirement.

Solvency ratio sensitivities

 30 June
2022

31 December
2021

30 June
2021

UK Motor – incurred loss ratio +5% -10% -9% -24%
UK Motor – 1 in 200 catastrophe event -1% -1% -1%
UK Household – 1 in 200 catastrophe event -4% -3% -3%
Interest rate – yield curve down 50 bps -1% -3% -3%
Interest rate – yield curve down 100 bps -2% -5% -6%
Credit spreads widen 100 bps -9% -9% -9%
Currency – 25% movement in euro and US
dollar

-3% -3% -2%

ASHE – long term inflation assumption up 50
bps

-3% -5% -3%

Loans – 100% weighting to ‘severe’
scenario*1

-1% -1% -1%

*1 Refer to note 7 to the financial statements for further information on the ‘severe’ scenario

Investments and cash
Admiral’s investment strategy was unchanged in H1 2022. The main focus of  the Group’s strategy is capital  preservation,  with additional  priorities
including low volatility of returns, high levels of liquidity and matching of asset and liability durations and currencies.

Investment return

£m 30 June